

May 30, 2024

To: Parties currently registered in Proceeding 28707

Corix Utilities (Foothills Water) Inc. Stage 2 Review and Variance of Decision 27844-D02-2023 Proceeding 28707

Compliance filing approval

1. On March 27, 2024, the Alberta Utilities Commission provided its decision regarding Proceeding 28707, Corix Utilities (Foothills Water) Inc.'s¹ Stage 2 review and variance of Decision 27844-D02-2023.² This decision contained revisions to Corix's previously approved 2023-2025 revenue requirements,³ and Corix was ordered to file a compliance application reflecting the revised 2023-2025 revenue requirements, along with financial schedules containing the accordant changes for the approved revenue requirements.

2. Corix filed its compliance application along with the aforementioned financial schedules and updated terms and conditions on April 25, 2024,⁴ which reflected the 2023-2025 approved revenue requirements.

3. The Commission has reviewed Corix's compliance application and has approved the writer to communicate the following.

4. The Commission is satisfied that Corix's revised compliance application, including financial schedules and terms and conditions for its approved 2023-2025 revenue requirements, has complied with the Commission's directions contained in Decision 28707-D01-2024. Corix's revised application, financial schedules, terms and conditions, and customer rates for 2023-2025 are approved.

5. Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned by email at <u>chris.arnot@auc.ab.ca</u>.

Yours truly,

Chris Arnot Director, Retail Energy and Water Rates Division

¹ The Commission recognizes that since the filing of this application, Corix Utilities (Foothills Water) Inc. has changed its name to Bluestem Utilities (Foothills Water) Inc., but is referring to its original name in this correspondence at the time of the application and used during the proceeding to avoid any confusion.

² Decision 27844-D02-2023: Corix Utilities (Foothills Water) Inc., 2023-2025 Revenue Requirements and Rates Application, Proceeding 27844, July 25, 2023.

³ Decision 28707-D01-2024: Corix Utilities (Foothills Water) Inc., Stage 2 Review and Variance of Decision 27844-D02-2023, March 27, 2024, paragraph 16.

⁴ Corix 2023-2025 Revised Compliance Filing, Direction response, post-disposition documentation, April 25, 2024.